

13-55043, 13-55295

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FRANCIS E. WILDE, MARK A. GELAZELA, BRUCE H. HAGLUND,
Defendants-Appellants,

MAUREEN WILDE
Relief Defendant-Appellant,

STEVEN E. WOODS, MATRIX HOLDINGS LLC, BMW MAJESTIC
LLC, IDLYC HOLDINGS TRUST LLC, and IDLYC HOLDINGS
TRUST,
Defendants,

IBALANCE LLC, and SHILLELAGH CAPITAL CORPORATION,
Relief Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
APPELLEE**

ANNE K. SMALL
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN W. AVERY
Deputy Solicitor

DAVID D. LISITZA
Senior Litigation Counsel

PAUL G. ALVAREZ
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549-9040
(202) 551-5038 (Alvarez)

COUNTERSTATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Nature of the Case	5
B. Facts.....	7
1. Defendants raised over \$11 million from investors by falsely promising excessive returns from nonexistent prime bank instruments.	9
2. Defendants misappropriated investors' funds instead of making investments and paying returns. ..	12
3. Defendants lied to investors about the status of their investment even after the Commission began its fraud investigation.....	14
4. Investors lost virtually all of their money and obtained no legitimate returns.....	16
C. Course of Proceedings	17
1. The Commission's complaint alleged multiple securities law violations.	17
2. The district court granted summary judgment in favor of the Commission on all of its claims.....	17

3.	The district court ordered injunctive relief, disgorgement, and civil penalties.....	21
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
	ARGUMENT	25
I.	The district court properly granted summary judgment for the Commission.....	25
A.	There is no genuine dispute that Wilde and Gelazela violated the antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws.	25
1.	Undisputed evidence establishes that Wilde and Gelazela engaged in deceptive conduct, including making material misrepresentations to investors.	26
a.	Wilde and Gelazela promised to invest in prime bank instruments, but there is no dispute that such investments do not exist.....	27
b.	Wilde and Gelazela promised impossibly high returns.	33
c.	Wilde and Gelazela misappropriated investors' funds instead of investing them as promised.....	33
d.	Wilde and Gelazela lied to investors about the status of their investments.	35
2.	There is no genuine dispute that Defendants offered and sold securities.	35
3.	There is no genuine dispute regarding Wilde's and Gelazela's scienter.	38

a.	Undisputed evidence establishes Wilde’s and Gelazela’s scienter.	39
b.	Wilde’s and Gelazela’s “good faith” arguments fail.....	41
c.	Wilde’s and Gelazela’s assertions that they themselves were defrauded do not create a genuine dispute about their scienter.....	42
B.	There is no dispute that Wilde and Haglund aided and abetted their co-defendants’ antifraud violations.	44
1.	There is no dispute that Wilde aided and abetted securities fraud.	45
2.	There is no dispute that Haglund aided and abetted securities fraud.	45
C.	There is no genuine dispute that Wilde and Gelazela unlawfully offered and sold securities on an unregistered basis in violation of Section 5.....	47
D.	There is no genuine dispute that Gelazela unlawfully acted as an unregistered broker.....	49
II.	The district court acted within its discretion in ordering disgorgement.	51
A.	The district court had discretion to hold Gelazela jointly and severally liable for disgorgement.....	52
B.	The district court had discretion to require Maureen Wilde to disgorge her ill-gotten gains.	54
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bias v. Moynihan, 508 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2007). 23

Canada v. Blain's Helicopters, Inc.,
831 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1987). 30

Casey v. Lewis, 4 F.3d 1516 (9th Cir. 1993). 31

Celotex v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 324 (1986). 23, 31

Eastside Church of Christ v. National Plan, Inc.,
391 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1968). 49

Gebhart v. SEC, 595 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2009) 41

Hollinger v. Titan Capital Corp.,
914 F.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 1990) (*en banc*). 38

In re Kemprowski, SEC Rel. No. 34-35058,
1994 WL 684628 (Dec. 8, 1994). 50

Lincoln Nat’l Bank v. Herber, 604 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 35

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986). 22, 23

Meadows v. SEC, 119 F.3d 1219 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 33, 40

Ponce v. SEC, 345 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2003) 44

SEC v. Bremont, 954 F. Supp. 726 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 36

SEC v. Colello, 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 55

SEC v. Dain Rauscher, Inc., 254 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2001). 26

SEC v. Deyon, 977 F. Supp. 510 (D. Me. 1997) 36

SEC v. First Pacific Bancorp,
142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998). 23, 51, 52

SEC v. Francis E. Wilde, et al.,
8:11-cv-00315-DOC-AJW (C.D. Cal.) (Carter, J.) 5

SEC v. George, 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 33, 34, 39, 40, 50, 51

SEC v. Gottlieb, 88 Fed. App’x. 476 (2d Cir. 2004) 28

SEC v. Infinity Grp. Co., 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000) 34, 40, 41

SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assoc.,
440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006) 52, 53, 55

SEC v. Lauer, 52 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1995) 28, 32, 36

SEC v. Lauer, 864 F. Supp. 784 (N.D. Ill. 1994) 32

SEC v. Lyttle, 538 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2008) 42, 43

SEC v. Milan Grp., Inc., 962 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2014). 18, 36

SEC v. Murphy, 626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 48, 49

SEC v. Phan, 500 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007) 48

SEC v. Pinckney, 923 F. Supp. 76 (E.D.N.C. 1996) 36

SEC v. Platforms Wireless Int’l Corp.,
617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010). 22, 26, 48, 51, 53, 54

SEC v. R.G. Reynolds Enterprises, Inc.,
952 F.2d 1125 (9th Cir. 1991) 37

SEC v. Radical Bunny, LLC, No. 09-1560,
2011 WL 1458698 (D. Ariz. Apr. 12, 2011)..... 50

SEC v. Ralston Purina Co., 346 U.S. 119 (1953) 48

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946) 37, 38

SEC v. Whitworth Energy Res., Ltd.,
243 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2000). 26

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185 (1976) 41

Seeman v. United States, 90 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1937) 36

Tcherepnin v. Knight, 389 U.S. 332 (1967)..... 38

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438 (1976)..... 27

United Housing Found., Inc. v. Forman, 421 U.S. 837 (1975) 38

United States v. Baldwin, 414 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 42

United States v. Bollin, 264 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 28

United States v. Dazey, 403 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2005) 28, 32

United States v. Gravatt, 951 F.2d 350 (6th Cir. 1991) 28

United States v. Howick, 263 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 27

United States v. Keiser, 578 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 28, 32

United States v. Polichemi, 219 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 43

United States v. Polichemi, No. 94-CR-555,
1996 WL 332680 (N.D. Ill. June 14, 1996) 43

United States v. Rude, 88 F.3d 1538 (9th Cir. 1996) 27, 32

STATUTES

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.

Section 2(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 77b(a)(1) 36

Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. 77e(a) 7, 20, 47

Section 5(c), 15 U.S.C. 77e(c) 7, 20, 47

Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a) 6, 19, 26

Section 20(b), 15 U.S.C. 77t(b)..... 3

Section 20(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. 77t(d)(1)..... 3

Section 22(a), 15 U.S.C. 77v(a) 3

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 3(a)(4), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(4)..... 50

Section 3(a)(10), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(10)..... 36

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) 6, 19, 26

Section 15(a), 15 U.S.C. 78o(a) 7, 21, 49

Section 20(e), 15 U.S.C. 78t(e)	6, 20, 44
Section 21(d), 15 U.S.C. 78u(d)	3
Section 21(e), 15 U.S.C. 78u(e)	3
28 U.S.C. 1291	3

RULES

Rules Under the Exchange Act, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, *et seq.*

Exchange Act Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	6, 19, 26
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(B)(i)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Commission prime bank fraud bulletins

www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/primebank.shtml	11
www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/primebank/howtheywork.shtml ...	11
141 Cong. Rec. S9533-34.	28

13-55043, 13-55295
